### ERITISH GUIANA.

# REGULATIONS Made Under THE INCOME TAX ORDINANCE,

## (Chapter 299)

## UNDER SECTION 83(1) OF THE INCOME TAX ORDINANCE, THE FOLLOWING REGULATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE BY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL: —

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Income Tax (Declaration of Secrecy) (Amendment) Regulations, 1957, and shall be construed and read as one with the Income Tax (Declaration of Secrecy) Regulations, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations.

2. The forms of declaration contained in the schedule hereto are hereby added to the schedule to the Principal Regulations.

### SCHEDULE

Declaration of Secrecy to be made by Members of the Board of Review engaged in connection with the administration of the Income Tax Ordinance.

(Section 4 of the Income Tax Ordinance, Chapter 299).

, member of the Board of 1. Review, do solemnly declare I will truly, faithfully, impartially and honestly, according to the best of my skill and knowledge execute the powers and authorities vested in me by the Income Tax Ordinance, Chapter 299, and that I will exercise the powers entrusted to me by the said Ordinance in such manner only as shall appear to me necessary for the due execution of the same; and shall judge and determine upon all matters and things which shall be brought before me under the said Ordinance, without favour, affection, or malice and that I will not disclose any particulars contained in any schedule, statement, return, or other document delivered with respect to any tax charged under the provisions of the said Ordinance, or any evidence or answer given by any person who shall be examined, in pursuance of the said Ordinance, excepting to such persons only as shall act in the execution of the said Ordinance, and where it shall be necessary to disclose the same to them for the purpose of the said Ordinance.

Member of the Board of Review.

Declared before me

this

day of

#### Magistrate.

-

Declaration of Secrecy to be made by any person, being an officer or servant of the Board of Review, employed in connection with the administration of the Income Tax Ordinance.

. 19 .

### 69

(Section 4 of the Income Tax Ordinance, Chapter 299).

I, , do solemnly declare that I will deligently and faithfully execute the office of

to the Board of Review according to the Income Tax Ordinance, Chapter 299, to the best of my knowledge and judgment; and that I will not disclose any particulars contained in any statement, return, declaration, schedule or other document with respect to the tax charged under the provisions of the said Ordinance or any evidence or answer given by any person who shall be examined except to such persons only as shall act in the execution of such Ordinance and where it shall be necessary to disclose the same for the purposes of the said Ordinance.

(Signature)

Declared before me day of

19 .

Magistrate. Made by the Governor in Council this 17th day of April, 1957.

> IVOR O. SMITH, Clerk to the Executive Council.

this